

No. 17-56610

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARIA DEL SOCORRO QUINTERO PEREZ; BRIANDA ARACELY
YANEZ QUINTERO; CAMELIA ITZAYANA YANEZ QUINTERO;
J.Y., a minor,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION; UNITED STATES OFFICE OF BORDER
PATROL; JANET A. NAPOLITANO; THOMAS S. WINKOWSKI;
DAVID AGUILAR; ALAN BERSIN; KEVIN K. MCALEENAN;
MICHAEL FISHER; PAUL BEESON; RODNEY S. SCOTT; CHAD
MICHAEL NELSON; DORIAN DIAZ; DOES, 1-50,

Defendants-Appellees

*Appeal from the United States District Court
Southern District of California*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Steve D. Shadowen
Matthew Charles Weiner
Hilliard & Shadowen, LLP
2407 S. Congress Avenue
Suite E 122
Austin, TX 78704

Gerald Singleton
Brody A. McBride
Singleton Law Firm
115 W. Plaza St.
Solana Beach, CA 92075

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Facts.....	6
A. The Border Patrol’s Rocking Policy.....	6
B. The Shooting of Mr. Yañez	14
II. Procedural History	23
REVIEWABILITY AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	31
I. THE UNITED STATES HAS NO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY TO <i>JUS COGENS</i> CLAIMS LITIGATED AGAINST IT IN ITS OWN COURTS.	31
A. This Court Has Consistently Held That States Have No Sovereign Immunity to <i>Jus Cogens</i> Claims.	33
B. International Law Prohibits Immunity From <i>Jus Cogens</i> Claims Against a Sovereign In Its Own Courts.....	37
C. <i>Sosa v. Alvarez Machain</i> Confirms <i>Siderman</i> and International Law.	47
D. The District Court Erroneously Applied a Presumption of Immunity.	51

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ FTCA CLAIMS. 56

 A. Plaintiffs’ Circumstances Required Them to Forgo FTCA Claims. 57

 B. Plaintiffs’ Circumstances Warrant Equitable Tolling..... 59

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS. 62

 A. A *Bivens* Claim Here Does Not Impair National Security. 63

 B. Plaintiffs Have No Alternative Remedy. 68

 C. Qualified Immunity Does Not Shield Agent Diaz’s Unlawful Conduct. 70

CONCLUSION 73

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1996)	62
<i>ARC Ecology v. U.S. Dept of Air Force</i> , 411 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	passim
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Boumedienne v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	62
<i>Bryan v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 349 F. App'x 132 (9th Cir. 2009)	72
<i>Burch v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2010 WL 1676767 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2010).....	52
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Capital Tracing, Inc. v. United States</i> , 63 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 1995)	60
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	70
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012)	68
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	71

<i>Cruz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 765 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014)	72
<i>D.L. by & through Junio v. Vassilev</i> , 858 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>DeSantis v. City of Santa Rosa</i> , 377 F. App'x 690 (9th Cir. 2010)	71
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Espinosa v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010)	71
<i>Estate of Lopez by & through Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017)	72
<i>F. Hoffman- La Roche, Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	53
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	52
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 515 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)	60
<i>Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	53
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017)	70
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015)	45
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	72

*In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos
Human Rights Litig.*,
978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) 27, 36, 48

Kadic v. Karadzic,
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 32

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949) 53

Lawrence v. Florida,
549 U.S. 327 (2007) 60

Lehman v. United States,
154 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 1998) 26

Little v. Barreme,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)..... 54

*Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin
v. United States*,
136 S. Ct. 750 (2016) 60

Mitchell v. Harmony,
54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1852) 54

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy,
6 U.S. 64 (1804) 28, 52

Pesnell v. Arsenault,
543 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) 29, 58, 59

Richard v. United States,
677 F.3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 52

Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff,
553 U.S. 571 (2008) 28, 52

Rodriguez v. Swartz,
111 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (D. Ariz. 2015)..... 59

<i>Saleh v. Bush</i> , 848 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013)	27, 36
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	passim
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)	5, 30, 59
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	passim
<i>Souza v. Pina</i> , 53 F.3d 423 (1st Cir. 1995).....	72
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	3
<i>Tobar v. United States</i> , 639 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011)	54
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	60
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	72
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	54
<i>Weldon v. United States</i> , 70 F.3d 1 (2d Cir 1995).....	52
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	69

Winnemem Wintu Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
725 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (E.D. Cal. 2010) 61

Yousuf v. Samantar,
699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) 36

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346 1, 2, 57

28 U.S.C. § 1350 1, 2, 31

28 U.S.C. § 2401 56, 57

28 U.S.C. § 2674 57

28 U.S.C. § 2676 58

28 U.S.C. § 2680 57, 70

28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602–11..... 34

6 U.S.C. § 211 11

Other Authorities

138 Cong. Rec. S4781–01, S4784,
1992 WL 65154 (April 2, 1992) 38

2002 Human Rights Report for Israel
and the Occupied Territories (March 2003) 33

Avery et. al., Police Misconduct: Law and
Litigation § 5:2 *Bivens* cause of action (Nov. 2015) 61

Bassiouni, *International Recognition of Victims’ Rights*,
6 Human Rights L. Rev. 2 (2006) 46

Casto, *The Federal Courts’ Protective Jurisdiction over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations*,
18 Conn. L.Rev. 467 (1986) 49

Christine Evans, *The Right to Reparation in International Law for Victims of Armed Conflict* (Cambridge Univ. Press 2012)..... 38

Ingrid Brunk Wuerty, *Authorizations for the Use of Force, International Law, and the Charming Betsy Canon*,
46 Boston College L. Rev. 293 (2005) 55

International Commission of Jurists,
The Right to a Remedy and to Reparation for Gross Human Rights Violations:
A Practitioner’s Guide (2006) 41

Jo M. Pasqualucci, *The Practice and Procedure of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights*, at 188-89 (2003) 40

Jurgen Brohmer, *State Immunity and the Violation of Human Rights* (1997)..... 40

Klein, *A Theory for the Application of the Customary International Law of Human Rights by Domestic Courts*,
13 Yale J. Int’l L. 332 (1988)..... 33

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations
§ 907 (1987)..... 55

Rob O’Dell & Daniel González, *Border Patrol Agent Pleads Not Guilty in Mexican Teen’s 2012 Killing, Arizona Republic*
(Oct. 10, 2015), <http://www.azcentral.com/story/news/>

local/arizona/breaking/2015/10/09/arizona-border-patrol-agent-mexican-teen-killing-court-plea/73552962/.....	3
Thomas Buergenthal, Comparison of the Jurisprudence of National Courts with that of the Organs of the Convention as Regards the Rights of the Individual in Court Proceedings, in A. H. Robertson (ed.), <i>Human Rights in National and International Law</i> (Manchester Univ. Press 1968)).....	40
U.S. Dep’t of State, Country Report on Human Rights Practices 1995, Appendix A: Notes on the Preparation of the Reports (March 1996).....	32
Vicki C. Jackson, <i>Suing the Federal Government: Sovereignty, Immunity, and Judicial Independence</i> , 35 Geo. Wash. Intl. L. Rev. 521 (2003).....	54
William R. Casto, <i>Notes on Official Immunity in ATS Litigation</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 573 (2011)	54
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 287.8.....	67
International Law	
<i>Belhaj et al. v. Straw et al.</i> , [2017] UKSC 3	2, 41, 43, 44
<i>Blake v. Guatemala</i> (Reparations and Costs), IACtHR, 22 January 1999, Ser. C, No. 48	40
<i>Distomo Massacre Case (Greek Citizens v. Federal Republic of Germany)</i> , [German Federal Supreme Court] [June 26, 2003], 42 ILM 1030 (2003).....	45

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 4 November 1950, 213
 UNTS 221, art. 13, Eur TS 5
 (entered into force 3 September 1953) 39

Inter-American Convention on Human Rights. American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, art. 25(1), 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 40

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 7, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, art. 6(1)..... 38

Jones v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, [2006] UKHL 26 (June 14, 2006)..... 43

Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Germany v. Italy, Greece intervening), [3 February 2012], I.C.J. Reports 2012 35, 45

Netherlands v. Mustafic-Mujic, [Netherlands Supreme Court] September 6, 2013, First Chamber 12/03329 45

UN Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, Principle 15, adopted by the UN Commission on Human Rights in 2005, UN Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2005/35 and adopted by the General Assembly by consensus on 16 December 2005, UN Doc.A/RES/60/147 40

UN Human Rights Committee, General Comment 31: The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, UN Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (2004)..... 39

<i>United States v. Van Lech et al.</i> , 10 CCL Trials and 11 CCL Trials (1948)	34
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, art. 8, G.A. Res. 217A, at 71, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st plen. mtg., U.N. Doc A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948)	38
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1969, United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 1155, p. 331, art. 53.	32
